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( 1) the defendant or respondent has been charged with or alleged to have committed 
a crime; 

(2) the nondisclosure is needed to address the victim’s or witness’s concerns about 
safety or security; and 

(3) the victim’s or witness’s home or employment address or, telephone number, or 
date of birth is not relevant to the prosecution’s case. 

If such a certification is made, the prosecutor must move at a eontested hearing 
make a motion with proper notice for the court’s permission to continue to withhold this 
information. 

The court shall either: 

(1) order the information disclosed to defense counsel, but order it not disclosed to 
the defendant; or 

(2) order the prosecutor to contact the victim or witness to arrange a confidential 
meeting between defense counsel, or defense eeuneills counse1’s agent, and the victim or 
witness, at a neutral location, if the victim or witness consents t_o a meeting. 

This subdivision shall not be construed to compel a victim or witness to give any 
statement to or attend any meeting with defense counsel or defense counsel’s agent. 

Subd. 2. WITNESS TESTIMONY IN COURT. No victim or witness providing 
testimony in court proceedings may be compelled to state a home or employment ad- 
dress, telephone number, or the date of birth of the victim or witness on the record in open 
courfunless the court finds that theTes¢Tn?)ny would berelevant evidence. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 effective August 1, 1999, and applies to crimes committed on or after 

that date. 
— —— _ _‘ ‘ _-_ 

Presented to the governor April 16, 1999 

Signed by the governor April 20, 1999, 9:21 a.m. 

CHAPTER 80——S.F.N0. 829 
An act relating to state lands; authorizing commissioner of human services to sell certain sur~ 

plus state land to the Bloomington Igousing and redevelopment authority; appropriating money. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. PRIVATE SALE. 
(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 94.09 to 94.16, the commissioner 

of hurfin services, through the commissioner of administration, may sci by private sale, 
E-nds described in paragraplma), including imp?ovements lOCateCT]6I%al,?) the hou—sin—g 
and redevelopment authorityfiand for the city of Bloomington upon terms agreeable to 
Eparties. TE conveyance _1l?ET_n?@ approved by me attorney general.

— 
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(“J E lé‘"_d_ 9% _may '32 E32 15 d°S°r.i._b.°d. 
The West 100 feet of the East 215 feet of the West one—half of the Northwest 
$2-1fl_ei7E)fWeN()rTh7east_Q'uaiTe-1‘*c)—1f“tH:*S_()13t_h7v‘est Quarter (F Section 20, 
Township_27/,~Range 24, Hennepin—c3Ifnty, Minnesota, lying_ North pf th_: 
South 437 Eet thereof‘_£t_—n_d South of County Road‘N<_)_. 1 (_als_o known § 913 Shakopglfid). 
Sec. 2. USE OF PROCEEDS. 
Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 94.09 to 94.16, or any otherlaw to the 

contrary, the proceeds o_f the sale are appropriated t_og1e commissioner of administration 
to purchase replacement property E tlfi commissioner o_f human services. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 and 2 are effective me diy following final enactment. 
Presented to the governor April 16, 1999 

Signed by the governor April 20, 1999, 9:09 a.m. 

CHAPTER 81-—S.F.N0. 972 
An act relating to game and fish; nzocltfying migratory waterfowl refuge provisions; designat- 

ing a migratory waterfowl refuge; repealing a commissioner’s order; amending Minnesota Statutes 
1998, section 97/1.095, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 97A.095, subdivision 1, is amended to 

read: 

Subdivision 1. MIGRATORY WATERFOWL REFUGES. The commissioner 
shall designate by rule any part of a state game refuge as a migratory waterfowl refuge if 
there is presented to the commissioner a petition signed by ten resident licensed hunters 
describing an area that is primarily a migratory waterfowl refuge. The commissioner 
shall post the area as a migratory waterfowl refuge. A person may not enter a posted mi~ 
gratory waterfowl refuge during the open migratory waterfowl season unless accompa- 
nied by or under a permit issued by a conservation officer or game refuge manager. Upon 
a reqfisf from aprivate landowner within a migratory waterfowl refuge, an annuafiei: 
Em must bed-ssT1ed to provide access to the property during the waterfowT season. TE 
p—ernTiT§1al_l include~5onditions that a1l‘o"wT<) activity which wbifld disturb waterfowfis: 
i_n_g_ tl1eTfi1ge during th_e waterfcfi-vl seasoK 

‘- 

Sec. 2. SWAN LAKE MIGRATORY WATERFOWL REFUGE.’ 
(a) The land described paragraph (b) is designated a migratory waterfowl refuge 

under Minnesota Statutes, section 97A.O9—isubdivision 

@ A_ll of t_l_1_e_ a_re_a contained within the following boundary lines: beginning at me 
northeast corner of Section _2i Township E North, Range g West, _a_rrc_l running thence 
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